
RESOLUTION NO. 2022-175 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
ESCONDIDO, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING THE DEPUTY 
CITY MANAGER / DIRECTOR OF UTILITIES TO EXECUTE, 
ON BEHALF OF THE CITY, CHANGE ORDERS TO THE 
PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENT WITH S.C. VALLEY 
ENGINEERING, INC., FOR THE WEST 7TH AVENUE AND 
SOUTH BROADWAY WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT 
PROJECT 

WHEREAS, on December 1, 2021, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2021-159, authorizing 

execution of the Public Improvement Agreement for the construction of the West 7th Avenue and South 

Broadway Water Main Replacement Project in the amount of $2,985,960.00; and 

WHEREAS, encountering unmarked utilities and differing site conditions, there is a need for 

additional water main pipe and associated features to complete the Project; and 

WHEREAS, it was decided to perform a portion of the pipeline construction work during the night 

to minimize impacts and disruptions to local downtown businesses; and  

WHEREAS, the Deputy City Manager / Director of Utilities recommends authorization of change 

orders to the Public Improvement Agreement with S.C. Valley Engineering, Inc. in the amount of 

$478,596.00, bringing the maximum total contract value to $3,464,556.00 to complete the Project; and 

WHEREAS, this City Council desires at this time and deems it to be in the best public interest to 

approve said change orders. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Escondido, California: 

1. That the above recitations are true. 

2. That the Mayor and City Council accept the recommendation of the Deputy City Manager 

/ Director of Utilities. 



3. That the City Council authorizes the Deputy City Manager / Director of Utilities and his or 

her designee to execute, on behalf of the City, change orders to the Public Improvement Agreement with 

S.C. Valley Engineering, Inc. in the amount of $478,596.00.    


